In accordance with
Rule 3.61{1) of the
Insolvency (Fngland
& Wales) Rudes 2016
& Paragraph 84(3) of
Schedule B1 af the
Insclvency Act 1986.

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

WEDNESDAY

SAT’

A19

M4

Companies House

(AR

17/07/2019 #1094
COMPANIES HOUSE.. _____.
*ABBNETAI*
29/06/2019 #210

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

ofafofaf2]s]2]2

Company number

| Wycar Leys Limited

Company name in full

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

Court details

Court name

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry

20047120y o] [T T[T T

Court number

Administrator’'s hame

3

Full forenamels) ‘ Simon

Surname [ Thomas

u Administrator's address

Building name/number ( 88 Wood Street

Street | London
|
Post town \ EC2V 7QF
County/Region l
Postcode BEREEREN
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

, Arron

Surname

| Kendall

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number| 88 Wood Street

Street

lLondon

Post town

|EC2v 7QF

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
TTFVTFTF

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

7

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

-

Administrator’s
signature

Stgnature date

Sign and date Q

Signature ﬁ(

28 Ibfs [2lolile

0417 Version 1.0




AMZ23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Bﬁesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

\(nmactname Elizabeth Burt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name
Moorfields

Address

88 Wood Street
London

Post town ECZV 7QF

County/Region

= T

Country

|
|
|

,Dx

Telephone

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UzZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/07/2016 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Client Contributions 5,498.30 5,498.30
Service User Account Debtor 1,132.80 1,132.80
Service User Fees 3,386,827.34 3,386,827.34
3,393,458.44 3,393,458.44
PURCHASES
Motor Vehicles Purchased 14,285.00 14,285.00
(14,285.00) (14,285.00)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 1,913,066.28 1,913,066.29
PAYE / NI 446,944 .48 446,944 .48
(2,360,010.77) (2,360,010.77)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Activities 53,962.79 53,962.79
Advertising 14971 149.71
Agents' disbursements 6,269.74 6,269.74
Agents' Fees 100,136.30 100,136.30
Bank Charges 142.00 142.00
Cleaning materials 43,023.20 43,023.20
Doctor costs 25,943.00 25,943.00
Employee Adjustments 3,364.76 3,364.76
Employee Expenses 2,837.15 2,837.15
Food 82,329.05 82,329.05
Heat & Light 53,105.75 53,105.75
Hire of Equipment 7.616.64 7,616.64
Indirect Labour 162,881.45 162,881.45
Insurance 45,475.48 45,475.48
IT Costs 4,150.22 4,150.22
Legal and Registration fees 11,703.74 11,703.74
Management Charge 78,590.61 78,590.61
Medical Expenses 46.00 46.00
Other / Exceptional Costs 251.43 251.43
Payroli bureau 954.00 854.00
Pension Contribution 22,483.94 22,483.94
Rates 6,477.90 6,477.90
Repairs & Maintenance 98,125.62 98,125.62
Staff Training 46,708.84 46,708.84
Stationery & Postage 22,596.83 22,596.83
Sundry Expenses 14,969 68 14,969.68
Telephone 14,683.61 14,683.61
Toiletries 5,129.72 512972
Travel 5,068.49 5,068.49
Vehicle Running Costs 41,362.94 41,362.94
Water 11,546.12 11,546.12

Page 10of3

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(972,086.71)

(972,086.71)

47,075.96

47,075.96

25 June 2019 10:57



Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/07/2016 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS

Bank Interest 1.82 1.82
Freehold Land & Property 5,213,355.00 5,213,355.00
Goodwill 1.00 1.00
27,145.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
9.005.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
5,213,357.82 5,213,357.82

COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees 110,959.00 110,859.00
Legal Fees 7,231.32 7,231.32
Office Holders Fees 30,000.00 30,000.00
Title Indemnity Insurance 3,828.63 3,828.63

SECURED CREDITORS

(152.018.95)

{152,018.95)

(11,894,473.00) Chargeholder {1) 5,061,338.87 5061,338.87
(5,061,338.87) (5,061,338.87)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 909.25 909.25
200,234.00 Cash at Bank 200,234.52 200,234 52
Council Tax Refund 320.32 320.32
DVLA Vehicle Tax Refund 596.66 596.66
124,934.00 Fee Debtors 165,368.87 165,368.87
NIL Intercompany Debts 33,249.51 33,249.51
Mator Vehicles 26,850.00 26,850.00
Moveable assets 32.137.00 32,137.00
Petty Cash 2.342.10 2,342.10
Sundry Income 60.00 60.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 47,075.96 47.075.96
509,144 19 509,144.19

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees 1,425.00 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees 2,183.39 2,183.39
Corporation Tax 85,158.21 85,158.21
Legal fees 2,925.00 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 605.13 60513
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 236.34 23634
Office Hoiders Fees 102,313.78 102,313.78
Stationery & Postage 127.68 127.68
Statutory Advertising 197.28 197.28
Taxation fees 12,647.80 12,647.80

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

(207,819.61)

(207,819.61)

(112,527.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 238,059.66 238,059.66
(238,059.66) {238,059.66)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(2,481,145.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 63,264.92 63,264.92
(63,264.92) (63,264.92)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{132.00} Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:57



Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)

Statement
of Affairs
£

From 1410712016
To 28/06/2019
£

{14,126,959.00)

Page 3of 3

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

(0.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 14/07/2016
To 28/06/2019

£

NIL

{0.00)

NIL

25 June 2019 10:57



Maoorfields

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (“THHL")
Taylor Hogan Limited (“THL”)
Wycar Leys {Bulwell) Limited (“Bulwell”)
Wycar Leys Limited (“WLL”)
Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited (“WLBHL")
Wvycar Leys (Burton) Limited (“Burton”)
all in Administration

(“the Companies”} or (“the Group”)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
in accordance with

Ruie 3.53 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016

28 June 2019



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators' Dishursements

6 Prescribed Part

7 Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Ending the Administration

10 Creditors rights

Appendices

| Statutory [nformation

I Summary Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

[t Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for each Company for
the period from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with cumulative since
appointment

v Joint Administrators’ Statement of Expenses for each Company for the period
from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with cumulative since
appointment

vV Joint Administrators’ SIP 9 Time Analysis for each Company for the period from
14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with cumulative since appointment

Vi Moorfields Schedule of Activities and Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

1. Background and Statutory Information

This is the Joint Administrators’ final report on the conduct of the Administrations
from 14 July 2016 to 28 June 2019 incorporating the Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019, which has been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of Rule 3.53 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules"), to provide the creditors and the Registrar of Companies
with details of the progress in the current period for the Companies and an overview of
the conduct of the Administrations and summary of the information provided in the
previous reports.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
reports dated 10 February 2017, 11 August 2017, 7 February 2018, 9 August 2018
and 12 February 2019 together with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
dated 5 September 2016 (“the Proposals”). There has been no major deviation from
the strategy as proposed.

The Companies entered Administration on 14 July 2016 and Simon Thomas and
Arron Kendall both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited
(*Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed Joint
Administrators.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Cooperative Bank Plc (“the Co-op™),
who later assigned all debts owed by the Group, together with the associated
security, to Promontoria (Ram) 2 Limited (“the Secured Creditor).

The Joint Administrators have completed their Administration and achieved their
objective in disposing of the Companies assets, including moveable assets, [T
equipment, the collection of the Companies book debts and Intercompany debts of the
Company, as detailed in my previous reports and it is now the Joint Administrators’
intention to exit the Administrations by way of dissolution.

The following fees, inclusive of VAT, have been drawn in respect of the
Administrations;

THHL () | THL (E) Bulwell () | WLL (£) WLBHL () | Burton (£)

92,013.28 17,073.56 80,732.51 102,313.78 27,566.65 78,745.23

Further information regarding fees is given in section 4.

Statutory information relating to the Companies and the Joint Administrators’
appointment is attached at Appendix .

In accordance with Rule 3.53 of the Rules, | attach a Summary Statement of the
Joint Administrators Proposals at Appendix 1. A full copy of the Proposals may be
found on the website at www.moorfieldscr.com full details of which have been
provided. | can confirm during the course of the Administration there have been no
major amendments to or deviations from these proposals.




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
liability.

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for each of the
Companies, for the period from 14 January 2019 to date, together with cumulative
receipts and payments from 14 July 2016, date of appointment and trading accounts
for THHL, Bulwell, WLL and Burton to date, with a comparison to the Directors’
Estimated Statement of Affairs values, is attached at Appendix 11,

| would comment specifically on the following developments during the period and
since appointment.

2.1 Realisation of Assets

As detailed in the Proposals, immediately on their appointment the Joint
Administrators determined that the objective of the Administrations was best
achieved by appointing a specialist healthcare agent, MKP Care Limited, to assist
with the ongoing trading and management of WLL, Bulwell and Burton, together (“the
Trading Companies”).

The Joint Administrators ceased trading on 4 September 2017, when a sale of the
Homes as a going concern was completed to Lifeways Community Care Limited
("Lifeways").

Trading accounts for the Trading Companies is attached with the receipts and
payments accounts at Appendix [l

Sale of the Business

Jones Lang LaSalle Limited (“JL.L") were engaged to market the Homes for sale on a
going concern basis. After an 8-week marketing period, JLL received a number of
offers, the highest of which was accepted.

On 4 September 2017, a sale of the Homes as a going concern was completed to
Lifeways Community Care Limited (“Lifeways”). The sale consideration received was
as follows:

Assets THHL Bulwell WLL Burton

(E) (£) (£} (£)
Property - 3,373,348 5,213,355 2,913,296
Third Party Rights - 1 - -
Goodwill - 1 1 1
Movable Assets 1,943 24 687 32,137 14,905
Motor Vehicles - 10,750 14,300 1,275
TOTAL 1,943 3,408,787 5,259,793 2,929.477




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Hilco Valuation Services (“Hilco") were engaged to provide initial valuation advice in
respect of the Companies movable assets and motor vehicles following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. When the offers were received, Hilco revisited this
valuation and confirmed the above allocation of consideration to these assets
represented fair value.

Cash at Bank and in Hand

As reported in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators took control of the Companies’
bank accounts and recovered the following balances:

WLL Buiwell Burton THH
(£) (£) (£) (£)
200,234.52 131,808.84 120,147.28 25,109.00

The Joint Administrators were advised that WLBHL and THL were dormant and did
not operate any bank accounts.

THH also operated a trust account for service users’ personal funds on behalf of the
Trading Companies. These funds have been transferred to individual trust accounts
in the name of each of the Trading Companies. Whilst these accounts are under the
Joint Administrators’ control, they do not form an asset of the Administrations.

Motor Vehicles

As detailed above, (“Hilco”) were instructed to value and dispose of certain chattel
assets of the Companies. As previously advised, the motor vehicles owned by WLL,
realised the total sum of £12,550. As detailed above a further £14,300 was received
for vehicles as part the sale of business in WLL, £10,750 in Bulwell and £1,275 in
Burton.

Fee/Trade Debtors

Debtors on appointment relating to service user fees, together with total sums
realised are detailed below;

WLL Bulwell Burton

(£} (£} {£)

Pre-Appointment balances 166,579.56 77,297 41 18,874.24
Statement of Affairs 2,796.70 50,614,056 4 559,94

Total Recovered 165,368.87 73,681.83 19,863.73




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Associated Company Debtors

The sums realised have all been paid in full in this respect and are detailed below;

Owed By THH WLL Bulwell

(£) (£) (£}
Wycar Leys (Doncaster Ltd 568.75 17,205.63 186.65
Wycars Leys (Leicester) Ltd 568.75 6,261.20 210.17
TOTAL 1,137.50 23,466.83 396.82

Intercompany Debts

Distributions, under the Prescribed Part, were made to unsecured creditors from 5 of
the Administrations. As a result, dividends were paid to the following Administrations
relating to the outstanding intercompany debts due to them:

Dividend THL THHL WLL WLBHL Burton

Date/Paid {£) (£) (E) (£) (£)

from

19/12/2018 3,082.29 24,591.76 978268 0.00 0.00

- Bulwell

16/01/2019 18,057.57 31,437.75 0.00 450.49 | 8,030.97

-WLL

14/02/201% 0.00 0.00 0.00 57,420.55 0.00

— Burton

26/03/2019 0.00 8,094.94 0.00 0.00 0.00

- WLBHL

TOTAL 21,139.86 65,024.45 9,782.68 57,871.04 | 8,030.97
IT Equipment

THH owned certain items of IT equipment, not required for the ongoing operation of

the business.

An offer of £2,280 was accepted from former director lan Taylor,

which was in line with Hilco's in-situ valuation and in excess of the amount expected
to be received via a sale to an independent third party.

Bank Interest

Nominal bank interest was received in the Administrations, details of which are
shown at the attached receipts and payments accounts at Appendix 1.




2.2 Assets still to be realised

Joint Administrators’ Final Report

| can confirm that the Joint Administrators have completed their investigations and

do not anticipate any further asset realisations to be made in the Administrations.

2.3 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the period of this report are
reflected in the receipts and payments account at appendix lll. The statement of
expenses, for each of the Companies, incurred by the Joint Administrators are
attached at Appendix IV.

2.4 Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below:

MK Care Ltd Healthcare Agents 101,296 65,447 36,977 0.00
(Fixed Fee & Disbs)

Hilco Global Asset 2,183 1,583 1,583 1,583
Valuers/Agents
(fixed Fee)

Simmons & Legal Advisors 8,131 7.231 8,131 900

Simmons (Fixed Fee)

Smith & Tax Advisors (Fixed 12,648 12,643 12,648 6,647

Williamsoen Fee)

Wilkins Preparation of 1,425 1,425 1,425 1,425

Kennedy Statement of Affairs
(Fixed Fee)

Sircles IT Backup 265 265 265 265

Jones Lang Property Agents 108,953 67,623 38,854

LaSalle (Fixed Fee)

Proactive FD Accountants Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,320
(Fixed fee)

Walker Morris | Legal Advice (Fixed 2,025 2,025 2,025 2,025
Fee)

The Joint Administrators’ choices were based upon their perception of the advisers'
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignments and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Joint Administrators
have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Pre-administration Costs

The Joint Administrators incurred pre-Administration time costs as follows;

THHL
(£)

THL
(£)

Bulwell

(£)

WLL
(£)

WLBHL
{£)

Burton
{£}

8.491.00

331.50

331.00

390.00

390.00

390.00

The Joint Administrators have not drawn and do not intend to draw any fees in
respect of work done prior to the Administrations.

No other pre-Administration costs were incurred.
4. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
Rules. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at http.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how
an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of Guidance Notes issued with SIP 9, and they can be accessed at
http:/fwww.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-quides. Please refer to the
April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the
practice fee recovery sheet.

In accordance with the Proposals, and pursuant to Rule 18.18 of the Rules, the
Secured Creditor and, in the case of THHL, the preferential creditors, have approved
the Joint Administrators remuneration on the following basis:

For the Companies:

* That the Joint Administrators be paid an annual statutory fee of £10,000 for the
first year, and £833.33 a month thereafter untii the Homes are sold;

¢ That the Joint Administrators be paid 20% on speculative realisations, being all
realisations excluding physical assets, cash at bank, interest, trading income
and trade debtors excluding the specific book debts, detailed below.

For the Trading Companies only:

« That the Joint Administrators be paid a fixed fee of £25,000 for the sale of each
care home.

¢ That the Joint Administrators be paid 7.5% on the collection of specific book
debts totalling the amounts below;

Specific book debts 46,998 .47 3,183.06 4 559.94




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

For the Trading Companies and THHL only:

¢ That the Joint Administrators be paid a monthly trading fee, plus an additional
fee for the month after completion, as follows:

THHL 1to6 £4,000 7+ £3,250
Bulwell 1to 6 £4,000 7+ £3,250
WLL 106 £5.000 7+ £4,250
Burton 1to 8 £4,000 7+ £3,250
Total 1t06 £17,000 7 £14,000

Percentage of Assets Realised

There are certain tasks that the Joint Administrators only have to carry out where
there are assets to recover. They may produce a direct benefit for creditors but are
subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. The work is undertaken to recover
the assets, initially at the Joint Administrators’ own cost, suffering the loss if any
asset is not recoverable. If assets are realised, the Joint Administrators first recover
their costs and the balance is available for creditors, subject to the deduction of any
necessary expenditure.

The percentage basis reflects the risk that the Joint Administraters are taking, the
nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the Administration, and shares the
anticipated benefit with the creditors.

Details are provided above regarding specific asset realisations for which the Joint
Administrators will be remunerated as a percentage of realisations.

The Joint Administrators believe that this demonstrates why the percentage
proposed is expected to produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate
reflection of the work that they anticipate will be necessarily and properly
undertaken.

Compariscn to Fee Estimates

The Administrators have provided fee estimates in previous reports as follows:

THHL 11,667 50,000 - 61,667 46,000
Burton 11,667 50,000 27,500 89,167 82,500
WLL 11,667 64,000 27,500 103,167 82,500
Buiwell 11,667 50,000 27,500 89,167 82,500
WLBHL 11,667 - - 11,667 10,000
THL 11.667 - - 11,667 10,000




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Following the sale of the Homes, which detailed above completed on 4 September
2017, the Joint Administrators have drawn the following fees:

Fixed Fees

THHL 11,667 52,275 -1 (76,677.73)

Burton 11,667 52,275 25,000 (88,673) -

WLL 11,667 66,975 25,000 | (110,261.48) -

Bulwell 11,667 52,275 25,000 | (92,277.09) -
TWLBHL 11,667 0.00 | (22.972.21) -

THL 11,667 0.00 - (14,227.97) -

The above remuneration is shown exclusive of VAT. However, fees are shown on
the receipts and payments accounts inclusive of VAT, as VAT is irrecoverable for the
Companies.

As detailed above approval was received that the Joint Administrators be paid 20%
on speculative realisaticns, being all realisations excluding physical assets, cash at
bank, interest, trading income and trade debtors excluding the specific book debts,
detailed below. Therefore, this resolution applied specifically to the Administrations
of THHL, WLBHL and THL, in respect of the realisation of the intercompany debts as
detailed in their receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix Il

Percentage Fees

The following have been incurred and paid in relation to speculative realisations and
specific book debts:

THHL - - - -
Burton 3,525 79 (3,604) -
WLL 239 6,650 {6.650) -
ABqueII 342 - (342) -

Aithough the Joint Administrators are not setting their fees on a time cost basis, the
Joint Administrators are stilli obliged to provide details of their time costs to date.
Attached at Appendix V are SIP 9 time and cost analyses for the Companies for the
period from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019, which are summarised below:



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Time Cost

Average Rate
(P/Hr) 298 2886 292 292 296 293

Also attached at Appendix V are cumulative SIP 9 time and cost analyses for the
Companies for the period of the entire Administrations from 14 July 2016 to 28 June
2019, which are summarised below:

Time Cost 136,206 165,515 187,805 144,981

Average Rate
(P/Hr) 266 256 257 256 260 252

It is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine tasks of the Administration
to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed.
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators. Any matter
of complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Joint Administrators.

Attached at Appendix VI is a schedule detailing activities undertaken together with
supperting information in accordance SIP 9. This also contains additional information
in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, disbursements and details of our current
charge-out rates by staff grade. It also includes a more detailed breakdown of how
the Jaint Administrators’ time has been spent. it should be noted, however, that this
does not relate to all of the Companies and is mostly relevant to the Trading
Companies.

5. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

All expenses and disbursement paid by the Administrators are reflected in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix Il.

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred by Moorfields in respect of
the insolvent estate they may be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories, details of which are provided at Appendix IV.

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in the
reporting pericd from 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 only by THL in the sum of
£28 in respect of the Joint Administrators bordereau. This amount remains
outstanding and will be written off following closure of THL.

A full breakdown of Category 1 disbursements drawn for each of the Companies
since appointment are detailed in the Statement of Expenses at Appendix V.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators in the
reporting period.

A full breakdown of Category 2 disbursements drawn for each of the Companies
since appointment are detailed in the Statement of Expenses at Appendix V.

6. Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the Prescribed Part. This provisicn only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Inscivency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims {the 'net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This
equates to:

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Up to a maximum of £600,000.

The company's net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors.

The Companies gave a floating charge to the Secured Creditor on 5 May 2009 and
the Prescribed Part provisions therefore applied.

The Following distributions were paid by way of the Prescribed Part as follows;

Date Pence in Paid

the £ (£)

Bulweli 19 December 2018 3.83 42.799.17
WLL 16 January 2019 3.51 63,264.92
Burton 14 February 2019 4.43 64,797.85
WLBHL 26 March 2019 0.77 9,002.67
THHL 3 June 2019 0.64 12,731.74




Joint Administrators’ Final Report

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

In 2009, THH arranged loan facilities with the Co-op, secured by way of corporate
guarantees and debentures containing fixed and floating charges provided by each
of the Companies, as well as legal charges over the Homes.

On 2 August 2016, the Co-op assigned all debts owed by THH, together with the
associated security, to the Secured Creditor.

The following distributions have been paid to the Secured Creditor during the
reporting pericd and in total since appointment:

| This Period: 0.00
Fixed Charge

This Period: 36,926.95 3,880.43 0.00 21,060 21,011 19,191
Floating
Charge
Total Paid to
date:

Fixed Charge 0.00 0.00 | 3,267,519 | 5,061,338 0.00 | 2,835,892
Floating 36,926.95 3,880.43 156,197 238,060 21,011 244,191
Charge

| advise that the Secured Creditor has suffered a significant shortfall under both its
fixed and floating charges.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed preferential creditors of £9,910. The only known
preferential claim was a former employee of THHL in respect of unpaid wages and
holiday pay. The Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS") submitted a preferential
claim in THHL for £485.65 in relation to this former employee’s claim.

Al the Companies’ existing employees were transferred to Lifeways upon the sale of
the Homes, as detailed above, and therefore all liabilities were also transferred in
accordance with TUPE regulations.

The Joint Administrators paid a first and final distribution of 100p/£ from THHL, to
RPS, the only preferential creditor on 27 April 2018, being £488.65.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured non-preferential creditor position is summarised below:

Statement of Affairs | Claims Received Paid

(E) (£} (E)
THHL 1,644,542 70,514 0.00
THL 1,141,046 33 0.00
Bulwell 1,201,933 1,118,617 0.00
WLL 2,510,747 1,803,307 0.00
WLBHL 1,163,406 1,000 0.00
Burton 1,459,304 1,462,500 0.00

8. Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Companies to the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents. However, |
can advise that after our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.

9. Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ have now completed their Administration in accordance
with the Joint Administrators proposals dated 16 September 2016, following the sale
of the Companies assets, as detailed in the Proposal and above. The Joint
Administrators objectives have been achieved and the Companies will exit the
Administrations by was of dissolutions. Any additional costs incurred to closure will
be written off.

As outlined in the initial report to creditors as there are no matters the Joint
Administrators consider should be dealt with through the appointment of a Liquidator,
it is the Joint Administrators’ intention for the Companies to exit Administration and
proceed into dissoiution.

Forms AM23 Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution have been sent to
the Registrar of Companies. Upon registration of the Notices, the Joint
Administrators’ appointment for each Administration will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved approximately three months
after the registration of the Notices.



Joint Administrators’ Final Report

10.

In accordance with the authority granted by the Secured Creditor, the Joint
Administrators were discharged from liability under Paragraph 88(3) of Schedule B1
of the Act immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to
request further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis
fixed, or expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, are in all the circumstances
excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the
report which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses

in question.

Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at hitp://www.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful
basis for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set
out in the Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the
insolvent estate. Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my
vacation of office. Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be
found in our Privacy policy located here: hitps.//www.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy.

This is the Joint Administrators final progress report in the Administrations. If you have any
queries regarding matters raised in this report, please contact my colleague Liz Burt of this
office.

orl Thomas

Joint Administrator

DDI
Fax
Email

020 7186 1149
020 7186 1177
liz.burt@moorfieldscr.com



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Cempany number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (a)
Statutory information
Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
Gellaw 24 Limited
05845283
13/06/2006

Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 87T

¢/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002649 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

{IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided into 132,000 shares of £1 each

Joy Talbot (930 ordinary shares)
tan Taylor (6,135 ordinary shares)
Gaynor Hogan (6,135 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company’'s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office;

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (b)

Statutory information

Taylor Hogan Limited
Fenshelf 158 Limited
03957496
28/03/2000

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/0 Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Biisthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002648 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor

N/A

Divided into 400 shares of £1 each

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (400 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve maonth extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment tc be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone,

The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business, Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company Details

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Norinal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | {¢)
Statutory information
Whycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
N/A
04347600
04/02/2002

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd,Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

cfo Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002651 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A

Divided into 1000 A ordinary shares and 3,750 B ordinary shares of £1
each.

Taylor Hogan Limited (1,000 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (3,750 B ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company information
Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix | (d)
Statutory information
Wycar Leys Limited
N/A
04032322
12/07/2000

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Pic

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002647 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8920)
{IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A

Divided into 1,000 A crdinary shares and 7,000 B ordinary shares of
£1 each.

Taylor Hogan Limited (1,000 ordinary A shares)
Taytor Hogan Limited (7,000 ordinary B shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jeintly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefcre, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment details
Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix I (e)
Statutory information
Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
N/A
06434331
22/11/2007

Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Wycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002650 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

lan James Taylor
N/A
Divided as follows:

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (50,000 redeemable preference
shares)

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (100 A ordinary shares)

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (650,000 B ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and fioating charges dated & May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Ple.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



Company information

Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:

Appointment details

Date of appointment:

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders

Extension

Charges

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Appendix I (f)
Statutory information
Whycar Leys (Burton) Limited
Trent Oak Limited & Qak Care (Staffs) Limited
04366268

04/02/2002

Wycar Leys House, Kirkiington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 87T

c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
Whycar Leys House, Kirklington Rd, Bilsthorpe, Newark, NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002652 of 2016

({IP No: 8920)
(IP No: 16050)

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

lan James Taylor

N/A

Divided as follows:

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited (99 ordinary shares)

The Secured Creditor granted a twelve month extension to 13 July
2018, and the Court has since granted a two year extension to 13 July
2020.

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009
granted to The Co-operative Bank Plc.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and as
such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in
article 3 of the EU regulation.



APPENDIX Il

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPQOSALS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, we formally propose to creditors that:

(@)

(b)

we continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Companies in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations. In particular that we:

(i) pursue the actions as set out in Section 7 of the Proposals.
(ii) sell the assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;
(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may

have against any person, firm or Companies whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm or
company which supplies or has supplied goods or services io the Companijes;
and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators
as we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Companies or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

the Administration of the Companies will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies. The Companies will then automatically be dissolved by the
Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered.

aiternatively, the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to
the Court for the compulsory liguidation of the Company, and propose that Arron Kendall
and |, Simon Thomas, are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court.



pppercxioe il

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Management Charge NIL 163,618.00
NIL 163,618.00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 68,606.78
PAYE/NI NIL 18,482.53
NIL (87,089.31)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Accountants Fees NIL 5,320.20
IT Costs NIL 7,126.79
Payroll Bureau NIL 36.00
Pension NIL 1,201.70
Postages NIL 1,351.61
Remibursement of Trading Disbursem NIL {754.29)
Sundry Expenses NIL 114.00
NIL {14,396.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 62,132.68

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 20192 11:20



Tayior Hogan Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/G6/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,155.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 26.86
2,518.00 Book Debts NIL 1,137.50
25,109.00 Cash at Bank NIL 25,109.01
intercompany Debts 40,432.69 65,024.45
IT Equipment NIL 2,280.00
Moveable Assets NIL 1,944 00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 62,132.68
40,432.69 157,654.50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/MNValuers fees 480.00 2,327.99
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 1,862.81
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 84.90
Office Holders Fees 15,605.87 92,013.28
Statutory Advertising 104.98 22378
Taxation fees NIL 6,647.40
(16,190.85) (107,510.186)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL 485.65
(9,810.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL (485.65)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 36,926.95 36,926.95
(36,926 .95) (36,826.95)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,200,000.00} Directors NIL NIL
(65,777.00) Employees NIL NiL
(39,168.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{387,839.00) Intercompany Balance NiL NIL
(35.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 12,731.74 12,731.74
{12,731.74) (12,731.74)
{1,673,947.00) (25,416.85) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 11:20



A e Wl

Taylor Hogan Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 018
Intercompany Debts 18,057.57 21,139.86
18,057.57 21,140.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 102.06 102.06
Office Holders' Cat 2 dishursements 84.00 84.00
Office Holders Fees 17,073.56 17,073.56
{17,259.62) (17,259.62)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 3,880.43 3,880.43
(3,880.43) (3,880.43)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,141,046.00) Intercompany Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,141,046.00) (3,082.48) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

iPS SQL Ver. 201210

25 June 2019 11:21



appencatix. il

Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL 2.87
6,055.00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
Freehold Land & Property NIL 3,373,348.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
8,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Third Party Rights NIL 1.00
NIL 3,373,352.87
COSTS OF REALISATICN
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 68,603.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.32
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
NIL {105,834.32)
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 3,267,518.55
NIL (3,267,518.55)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.04 777.08
131,808.00 Cash at Bank NIL 131,808.84
57,581.00 Fee Debtors NIL 73,681.83
NIL Intercompany debts NIL 396.82
Moter Vehicles NIL 10,750.00
Moveable Assets NIL 24.687.00
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) NIL 251,002.91
0.04 493 104 .48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,583.39
Bank Charges 0.04 0.04
Corporation Tax NIL 193,881.14
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 498 95
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 89.82
Office Holders Fees NIL 80,732.51
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising NIL 197.28
Taxation fees NIL 12.,647.80
(0.04) (294,108.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{86,910.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor NIL 156,196.70
NIL {156,196.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,167,615.00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 42 799.17
NIL (42,799.17)
{12,945,254.00) NIL 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 25 June 2019 10:58



POl K it

Wycar Leys Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Client Contributions NIL 5,498.30
Service User Account Debtor NIL 1,132.80
Service User Fees NIL 3,386,827.34
NiL 3,3093,458.44
PURCHASES
Motor Vehicles Purchased NIL 14,285.00
NIL {14,285.00)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 1,913,066.29
PAYE / NI NIL 446,944.48
NIL {2,360,010.77)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Activities NIL 53,962.79
Advertising NIL 149.71
Agents' disbursements NIL 6,269.74
Agents’ Fees NIL 100,136.30
Bank Charges NIL 142.00
Cleaning materials NIL 43,023.20
Doctor costs NIL 25,943.00
Employee Adjustments NIL 3,364.76
Employee Expenses NIL 2,837.15
Food NIL 82,328.05
Heat & Light NIL 53,105.75
Hire of Equipment NIL 7616.64
Indirect Labour NIL 162,881.45
Insurance NIL 45 475.48
IT Costs NIL 4.150.22
Legal and Registration fees NIL 11,703.74
Management Charge NIL 78,590.61
Medical Expenses NiL 46.00
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 251.43
Payroll bureau NIL 954.00
Pension Contribution NIL 22,483.94
Rates NIL 6477.90
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 98,125.62
Staff Training NIL 46,708.84
Stationery & Postage NIL 22,596.83
Sundry Expenses NiL 14,969.68
Telephone NIL 14,683.61
Toiletries NIL 5128.72
Travel NIL 5,068.49
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 41,362.94
Water NIL 11,546.12
NIL (972,088.71)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) NIL 47,075.96

25 June 2019 10:59



Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL 1.82
Freehold Land & Property NIL 5,213,355.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
27,145.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
9,005.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NiL
NIL 5213,357.82
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 110,959.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,231.32
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
Title Indemnity Insurance NIL 3,828.63
NIL (1562,018.95)
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 5,061,338.87
NIL (5,061,338.87)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NiL 909.25
200,234.00 Cash at Bank NIL 200,234.52
Council Tax Refund NIL 320.32
DVLA Vehicle Tax Refund NIL 596.66
124,934.00 Fee Debtors NIL 165,368.87
NIL Intercompany Debts NIL 33,249.51
Motor Vehicles NIL 26,850.00
Moveable assets NIL 32,137.00
Petty Cash NIL 2,342.10
Sundry income NIL 60.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 47,075.96
NIL 509,144.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accolntants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 2,183.39
Corporation Tax NIL 85,158.21
lL.egal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements NIL 605.13
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements NIL 236.34
Office Holders Fees NIL 102,313.78
Stationery & Postage NiL 127.68
Statutory Advertising NIL 197.28
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
NIL (207,819.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(112,527.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 21,059.66 238,059.66
(21,059.68) (238,059.66)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,481,145.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 63,264.92 63,264.92
(63,264.92) {63,264 .92)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{132.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:59



Wycar Leys Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016

of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019

£ £ £

NIL NIL

(14,126,959.00) {84,324.58}) (0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NiL

Page 30of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 25 June 2019 10:59



aNwle =S ave 15 M

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,894,473.00) Chargeholder (1) NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
InterCompany Debtors 57,871.04 57,871.04
57,871.04 57,871.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 102.06 102.06
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 84.00 84.00
Office Holders Fees 27,566.65 27,566.65
Statutory Advertising 104.98 104.98
{27,857.69) (27,857.69)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 21,010.68 21,010.68
(21,010.68) (21,010.68)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,163,406.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 9,002.67 9,002.67
(2,002 .67) (9,002 67)
{13,057,879.00) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1Q

25 June 2019 10:55



A ppenciivk

ity

Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Client Contributions NIL 65,058.86
Service User Fees NIL 1,724,269.77
NIL 1,789,328.63
PURCHASES
Contribution to Service User Account NiL 594.10
Motor Vehicles Purchased NIL 2,500.00
NIL {3,094.10)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
PAYE / NI NIL 200,186.70
Wages and Salaries NIL 775,643.26
NIL (975,829.96)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Activities NIL 25,950.54
Agents' Disbursements NIL 5,776.16
Agents' Fee NIL 31,200.35
Bank Charges NIL 35.00
Cleaning NIL 17,748.60
Doctor Costs NIL 11,496.00
Employee Adjustments NIL 471017
Employee Expenses NIL 2,270.24
Food NIL 44,300.00
Heat & Light NIL 17,904.10
Hire of Equipment NIL 40.00
Insurance NIL 19,260.61
IT Costs NIL 914.40
Legal and Registration fees NIL 2,743.00
Management Charge NiL 37,260.65
Medical Expenses NiL 672.00
Other / Exceptional Costs NIL 251.43
Payroll bureau NIL 360.00
Pension Contributions NIL 11,067.09
Rates NIL 3,741.67
Repairs & Maintenance NIL 22,794.08
Staff Training NIL 7,105.33
Stationery NIL 4,138.94
Sundry Expenses NIL 10,700.66
Telephone NIL 4,590.01
Toiletries NIL 3,092.00
Travel NIL 52.20
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 4,831.09
Water NIL 10,661.69
NIL (305,668.01)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 504,736.56

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:55



Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL 2.60
3,550.00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
Freehold Land & Property NIL 2,913,296.00
Goodwill NIL 1.00
650.00 Motor Vehicies NIL NIL
NIL 2,913,299.60
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 40,176.00
Legal Fees NIL 7.231.31
Office Holders Fees NIL 30,000.00
NIL (77,407.31)
SECURED CREDITORS
{11,880,273.00) Chargeholder (1) NIL 2,835,892.29
NIL {(2,835,892.29)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 836.76
120,147.00 Cash at Bank NIL 119,505.33
14,155.00 Fee Debtors NIL 19,863.73
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,905.00
Intercompany Debts 8,030.97 8,030.87
Motor Vehicles NIL 1,275.00
Sundry refunds NIL 201.66
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 504,736.56
8,030.97 669,355.01
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 1,425.00
Agents/Valuers fees NIL 1,583.39
Corporation Tax NIL 262,156.83
Legal fees NIL 2,925.00
Office Holders' Cat 1 disbursements 139.20 458.95
Office Holders' Cat 2 disbursements 13.72 98.59
Cffice Holders Fees 1,927.42 7874523
Stationery & Postage NIL 127.68
Statutory Advertising 101.52 197.28
Taxation fees NIL 12,647.80
(2,181.86) (360,365.75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(38,872.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Fioating Charge Creditor 19,191.41 244 181.41
{(19,191.41) (244,191.41)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,455,633.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 64,797.85 64,797.85
{64,797.85) (64,797.85)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(29.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{13,246,375.00) (78,140.15) (0.00)

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 June 2019 10:55



Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/07/2016
of Affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

NiL

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 25 June 2019 10:55



Appendix IV - Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited In Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbhursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period — Incurred since Paid Unpaid

14/01/2019 appointment — £ £

To 14/07/2016

28/06/2019 To

28/06/2019

Accountants Fees 0.00 6,745.20 6,745.20 0.00
IT Costs’ 0.00 7.126.79 7,126.79 0.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 480.00 1,847.99 2,327.99 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 2,925.00 2,925.00 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 6,647.40 6,647.40 0.00
Statutory Advertising 104.98 118.80 22378 0.00
CAT 1 Disbursements
including;
Courier/Postage
Insolvency Bond
Land/Company Searches
Utility/Conference Calls
Travel/Subsistence
Total 0.00 1,862 .81 1,862.81 0.00
TOTAL 584.98 27,858.97 27.,858.97 0.00

since appointment

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures

Expenses Incurred in period Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment £ £
To 14/07/2016
28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Printing
Creditors’ Portal
Total 0.00 84.90 84.90 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 84.90 84.90 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV - Taylor Hogan Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14
January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period — tncurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment — £ £
To 14/01/2016
28/06/2019 To
28/06/2019
Cat 1 Disbursements
including;
Specific Bond
Travel
Courier/Postage
Land/Company Searches
Total 102.06 0.00 102.06 0.00
TOTAL 102.08 0.00 102.06 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since

appointment

Expenses incurred in period — Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment — £ £
To 14/01/2016
28/06/2019 To
28/06/2019
CAT 2 Disbursements
including;
Creditors Portal
Total 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
TOTAL 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of 2 VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period ! Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/01/2016
To To
28/06/2018 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier/Postage
Total 0.00 498.95 498.95 0.00
Agents Fees & Disbs 0.00 135,633.91 135,633.91 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 34,089.53 34,089.53 0.00
IT Costs 0.00 1,462.35 1,462.35 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 820.08 820.08 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 10,156.32 10,156.32 0.00
Accountants Fees 0.00 1,425.00 1,425.00 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 12,647.80 12,647.80 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 196,733.94 196,733.94 0.00
Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since
appointment
Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/01/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 2 Disbursements including;
Printing
Creditors Portal
Total 0.00 89.82 89.82 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 89.82 89.82 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including,
Subsistence
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier/Postage
Total 0.00 605.13 605.13 0.00
Agents Fees & Disbs 0.00 219,548.43 219,548.43 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 45,475.48 45,475.48 0.00
IT Costs 0.00 4,150.22 4,150.22 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 346,99 346.99 0.00
Legat Fees 0.00 10,156.32 10,156.32 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 12,647.80 12,647.80 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 292,930.37 292,930.37 0.00

appointment

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2018 to 28 June

2019 together with

figures since

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 2 Disbursements including;
Mileage
Printing
Creditors Portal
Total 0.00 236.34 236.34 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 236.34 236.34 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier costs
Total 102.06 0.00 102.06 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 104.98 104.98 0.00
TOTAL 102.06 104.98 207.04 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the pericd 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures

since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period — | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
14/01/2019 appointment — £ £
To 14/07/2016
28/06/2019 To
28/06/2019
CAT 2 Disbursements including;
Printing
Creditors’ Portal
Total 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
TOTAL 84.00 0.00 84.00 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable. Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive

of VAT




Appendix IV — Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited in Administration

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred for the period 14 January 2019
to 28 June 2019 together with figures since appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019
CAT 1 Disbursements including;
Bonding
Land/Company Searches
Courier/Postage
Total 0.00 458.95 458.95 0.00
Agents Fees & Disbs 0.00 78,735.90 78,735.90 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 19,260.61 19,260.61 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00 10,156.31 10,156.31 0.00
Accountants Fees 0.00 1,425.00 1,425.00 0.00
Taxation Fees 0.00 12,647.80 12,647.80 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 197.28 197.28 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 122,881.85 122,881.85 0.00

Category 2 disbursements incurred for the period 14 January 2019 to 28 June 2019 together with figures since
appointment

Expenses Incurred in period | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
- appointment — £ £
14/01/2019 14/07/2016
To To
28/06/2019 28/06/2019

CAT 2 Disbursements;

Printing

Creditors’ Portal

Total 0.00 88.59 08.59 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 98.59 98.59 0.00
Note;

The Company is part of a VAT group and the VAT is irrecoverable, Therefore, payments are recorded inclusive
of VAT



05°6v8'v) 06°cY PLELE 00'062'¥ 0L¢l 00°0 or'zL 0g'L 000 S10)1pald
0001z 040 00°008 00cLz 040 000 040 000 00°0 Suedas uoisuad 0Z18 G
00069 0£'T 00°00€ 60069 0€'T 000 0ee 000 00'0 slape Hed paquassid | ¥9
00 LEE' L 0L 02 0005¢ 00'S0y 060 000 0070 060 000 suodal Joypalo painoas | €9
00°929 00% 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 00’0 SWHED JOPaLD safodws @ 4G ..
00'050') 05°¢ 00'00¢ 00°050't 0s¢ 000 0s'¢ 00'0 000 SpUPIAIP JO JusWAed | G
0%'424'¢ or's 00°00¢ 000z ovr'o 000 or'0 000 000 Buioday)/swielo JoypeID paInNdas : 7§
000t LY LLZIE 0001 0Lt 000 oY 00 000 SWIIEJD JOUPAID PaAINDBsSUN : |G
00°G¥E oZ'l 05482 00'S¥¢ 0Z'L 000 0z} 000 000 aouspuodsanog Joypaig | 0s
0s°0cY 042 00'0 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 slajjely o|oadg asen
0009 az'o 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 SIaReW (8037 1 g/ ..
0§°0.L€ 06'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o1j10adg 3SBY) | 09 4«
00°90%"L1L 07’49 000 00'0 00'0 000 000 00°0 00°0 uonesijeay 1assy
00'810'C 092 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 S18SSY JOUIO {1 LL .
00°9¥E 0’} 000 000 600 000 000 00'0 000 sianep 26| paje|al Jessy : 8E ..
00015 00z 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsu| ‘Bulinoag ‘BuiAiusp) | ¢ ..
05'8Z6'e) OLbP 00°0 000 00°0 000 00°0 000 oo ssauisng Jo 9(es : Gg ,,
05°€09 0Ll 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 Apadoid pioyeseaT / ploysald | 0F
$9'9v6's9 0LviZ 68'28¢ 00°2b0'% 0zTvlL 052 001 00°L 00'0 Buuuelg g ujwpy
00°00E 00’1 00°00€ 00°00¢ 00°} 000 00’1 000 00'0 aInsoz ased : 0y
05'96%'S 0564 00°00€ 0009 0z 0 000 020 000 0070 swNiaJ 10 pUB 19 jwodde jsod | 0/
00'LS 0Z'0 000 00'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 YoM JusUWUIOddY Sid | T ..
09TIZ¥T oEtLL Zes1e 05299 oL 052 090 000 00'0 Buueiyse) : g|
00'/8Z'¢L 0L'6 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 UOIBASIUILPY [BIOUBD) © /] ,,
00 'St 0z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 195 8SeD Sd| © Ol .
GL61E0L 0£'9¢ §6'60€ 0G6'Z0LL 05°G 000 oLy 080 000 Buuonuop esen : g1
05'208'8 0E€e 0g'262 00°282') ory 000 0zt 0zZ'0 000 Builoday Aioiels : py
0598zt 0ge 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 uojedyioN Juawjuieddy : ZL o,
00'86v 08't 00'0 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 dn 195 ABBASINILPY & L] 4
00'2£9') 0z'9 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 Buluueld 9583 : 01 ..
aAljeINWNY aAnEhWND (3) a1ey 3eig woddng  s|eucissajoid

(3) sisopawy] sinoy Alnoy Bay (3)Isop Wil  SINOH jejOL ¥ Sjuelsissy  Jolaglayin Jebeuepy Jsupeq UOIIUNS NIOAA JO UCHIRDYISSELD

wawyuoddy asulg

€107 auny @Z 01 8L0Z A v, Wk poyad aup 10y

jusuuiodde asuls aane|NWIND Yum Jayjebol
610Z dunr 8z 0} gL0Z AN 1 pouad auy 103 Alewiuing 3s09 swij SiojenSIUIWIPY Julof

uoneAsIuIWPY u| pajiwi] aseayjjeaq ueboy so|fe]

A Xipuaddy




‘pouad ayy ur juaseud Jou a1e Jey} BIEP SANEINWND Ul PIPN]JUl SBPOY S8j0UAQ - .\

eLLL9'eL pauye|) S894 jejol
0.°60Z'9¢1 86°LLS z8'L62 00°209'8 06'82 05z oL 0g'Z 000 $INOH [E}01
00°'5¥9'62 08'201 00'00¢ 00'00¢ 00'L 00°0 0oL 00'0 000 Buipesg
00°00€ 0oL 00'00€ 00'00¢ 00'L 000 0c'l 000 000 Buipes) yuswiuiodde 1s0d Uo XE] : 6
0086 ov'e 000 00D 000 000 000 000 000 ssgddng yym Bullenobap : Gp ..
050Zz oLL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sialuoisn Yy BunencBaN : ¢ ..
05'92S 0e2 000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 Buipel) Buueld : g ..
05°S¥T' L 05t 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 sanss| 9ako|dwa BuloB up : Zp ..
05 L¥6'T1 06’ 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 000 Buipel | Joj BUNUNCIDY | [ .
00'8crel 09'Gy 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneadQ Jo Juswabeuely | O v
88°L26°L -t AR 00°0 000 000 00°0 00°0 0070 000 suoyebpsaaul
0085y or'z 000 00°Q 000 000 000 000 000 23UapUCdSaLIOn 0109810 | GO .
GL'Zsz'e 88z 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoljoesuel) JBPSOBIUY | T
00 L¥S 0z 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 spodsy vAAD | LT
06999 08l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MaIAIY ZdIS T OF
aagelnung IABRILNG 3 oy yeguotdng  sEUOISS3)0dd
(3) sisogown] sunoH Alnop Bay (3 1s0nawy]  sInoH jejoL 9 SJuelsissy Jojuasg Jaylo JaBeuepy laujed uonauUnd JJOAR JO UOIEIIHSSED

Jusunujoddy asulg

610Z aunr 8Z 03 8L0Z AINr ¥i wody pouad ay) 10}




‘polsad ay) ul Juasald Jou aue Jey] Bjep SANRINWND Ul PIPN|dUl S3POD SA0US( - 4

16722201 pawie) s994 |10 1
0S°L15'2Y 2¢e°89 ££'982 05°598'¢ 0s'ch 06°L 09°0L 00l 000 SinoH |ejol
00'62¥ 0ze 000 000 0070 000 000 00°0 000 Buipes)
0s¢Z6e 05’k 000 000 000 000 000 000 ogQ Buipel | Bullleld | CF 4.
0s'egl 0.0 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 Buipel] o} BUNUNODDY : L 44
00°£2€'2 8’6 000 00°0 00’0 00°0 00°0 000 00°0 suopebisaau|
00°s8% o0'c 0o 000 000 000 Co'0 000 0cQ aouspuodsalo] sJ01041Q | GO «
00°2i6 Ly 000 000 000 o0C Q00 oon Q00 suonaesuel JUspadally | 22 ..
00'L¥G oze 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sHodeY YAAD | LT «
00°'6eT 050 000 000 00 000 ooa 0oQ Q00 ANIY CdIS " 0T »a
05'98 0ego 00°00¢ 0009 0z'0 000 0Z'0 00°0 00’0 SIONPAIG
05°6¢ QL0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupoday/swied Jo|paId paIndss | zg .
0009 020 00°'00% 0009 QzZ'0 00Q Qo Qo0 o000 SWIBID JOUPBIO PaIND3suUN | LG
0009 0To 0070 000 000 00°0 00'0 00°0 000 ssaqep oytoadg esed
0009 0go 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 ssapel 18697 1 2/ w
00°Ls 0Z'0 000 Q0’0 00’0 o0'o o000 000 00’0 uonesijeay 1958y
00'LS 0z'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsu| 'Bunoag ‘BulAIUSP] | OE ..
00'695PL 09°5§ ¢h'9az 05°508‘S oe’el 06} ool 00°) 000 Bujuueld @ unupy
00020t ore 00°00¢€ 00°0Z0'L or'e 000 or'e 000 000 aInsoj2 3se) : 08
0G'8E¢ oLl Q00 000 000 000 000 000 00¢C sunjal |3 pue WA Julodde 1sod 1 0/ ..
06°LEG 06'¢ 00'¢61 05°0.8 06} 06'L 0090 000 000 Buuayses : g1
0072¥s'L 0g'L 009se 0g'5¢ 0L0 000 oo Q00 000 UCHBASIUIUDY [eJ8UdD & /|
0S'6L 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 18g 288D Sdl Gl xe
05'966't 0zZ'gl ELELe 052671 00’y 000 0z'e 080 000 Bunonuo ases 1 gl
AR oy gl TN YA 0DLEL'L DB'E 0Q0 0Lt 020 000 Bunioday Aoimelg : v
00Ty or'Q 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 UoijEsYNON uswoddy 2| .,
05769 oL'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 4N 188 SARRNSIUIPY & L] .\
05°'€46 Qg2 00°Q 000 00’0 0G0 000 000 000 Buuue|d 8SED 1 0L 4
SADBINWING aAfeInwng (3} ayey neis poddng  s|euojssajold
(3} si1sonpawi]  sinoy Aoy Bay (3}180n 8wl  sunoy |ejo)l 9 SjuURISISSY  Jojuag Jaylo  Jebeuep Jauped uonoUN YoM JO UOIIRIYISSE|D

wsunuoddy 80g

6102 auny gz 03 8402 AINr |, pouad sy 10y

uawuiodde asuis saeINWIND Yum tapabo)
6102 aunr gz 03 210z AInr ¢ poued ay) 10} AJewwing 3509 awill ,s10)elysSiulLIpY Juior

uoneISIUIUPY Ul pajwi] ueboH JojAe]

A Xipuaddy




05'Le€ 0zt 00'0CE coole 0.0 000 0.0 000 000 Bunlodal uoisuad 0ZLS 1 G2
00045t 09'L} 9l'[0E 00046 09°kL 000 001 090 000 SIS} Hed paguassld | v9
05'BlY'E 029 00°0st 00'sZ¢ 0S0 o000 000 050 000 suodal Jo}pald paindsg | £9
0S'Lee og 0o'c 000 000 000 000 000 00°C SRS JoNpaus avkoldwg ¢ LG .
00°08L 090 00°00¢ 00’081 030 000 090 coo 000 Spuaplalp Jo Juswided : GG
0S'vES 06t 000 000 00°0 200 ooe 000 000 Bupodayifsulied JoUPaIo PRINDRS | 28 4
CO0OLL'E 0L'€ a6'00e cooLL'L gL'e 000 0L¢e 000 000 SWwie|d JoJpala padnoasun | L§
0s'6¢¢ 0680 000 000 000 000 00C 000 000 20UBpUOdSaLI0D IOHIPRID | 0F +x
05°Lag'L 0g'9 000 000 000 0070 000 000 000 siajjel Hoadg asen
00'LLL oro 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siajen (eb7 7L ..
05°0.2'L 08'G 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o10adg 8887 [ 09 4
00°96£'vL 0L'8¥ 00’0 00°0 oo'o 00°0 000 000 00°0 uonesieay J9ssy
00°652Z 0c'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SISSSY IBIO © L) us
00¥0C 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Cc0 siapey |ebs) pajejal jossy | 8¢ ..
00'25E or'L 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 060 Buunsu| ‘Buunoag 'Builuapl © 9g ..
05'LES'S 0g'ie 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 ssaulsng JO 3eG | GF ..
00zLe'L 06'G oo'¢ 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 $I01G2Q0 | FE .
0§'8¢Z 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SSOIYBA JOIOW 1 ZE s
00'est 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Assliydepy pue Jueld | LE 4.
00'Gr'E 00'L 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 Apadord ploYssEsT / PioYSsld | OF 4.
0.'025°56 SS°LOY 96°¥LT 0s0ze's SE'61 06°G oLzZL Sg°L 000 Bujuueld 9 upupy
00°0l8 oLe 00'00E 000l oLe 000 oLe 000 000 2INSOR 2SED | OB
00'gse'e 0L'LL 00'00E 0008 0zo 000 0Z0 000 000 suinaJ | D pue |y julodde ysod © gL
001§ 0Z0 oo 000 000 000 600 000 000 Mopn JusLuIoddy 2ad © Z ..
0.°€66'L9 0Z'0ie 8¢9le 05°009') o2 06 gs'L 000 000 Buusiuses : g1
0sgrL'e ocer 00'65¢Z 06'6e oLo 000 0Lo 000 000 UoJeASIUIUPY [efsBuaD) | /L
05’861 0Lo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 188 9seD Sdi - 9 x»
00°990'8 oLae 00°02¢e 000t L oSy 000 06'¢€ 080 000 Bupoyuopy sses : g
00'9¥8'8 VA4S 98'Z0¢ 00'2LZ'L 0Z'v 000 0L'€ 050 000 Buoday Aoynielg : p
05861 080 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 o000 SPI0O08Y JO SOUBUSIUIBIN €| ..
0Gee0’L oze 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uopeayioN awuoddy : z| .,
008zl rA 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 125 SAJRASILILIRY | L] .
00vLL SEY 000sy 0S¢l ST 000 000 G20 000 Buiuuelg ased : g}
sanEIWNG aAle|nWNg (3) ayey Helg voddng  sjeuocissajold

(3) s)s0p swi)  sINoH Alnoy Bay (3)1s0092un]  sInNOH |€10L ¥ SJUB)SISSY 101U3$ 13410 Jabeuep Jalped uofjoung YJOpA JO UOIRDJISSeD

aunuloddy asulg

6102 ounf 8Z 03 §1.0Z AN ¥ Wouy pouad ay) 1oy

usunpujodde asuls SAREINWNG YIIMm JoLiabo)

6102 aunf 8z 03} 81.0Z AINr v} woyy polad 3y} Joj AewuNg 3502 Bl ] ,SI0JBISIUIWPY JHOP

uonensiulwpy ul pajiwi (I[BMng) sAa 1eakp

A xipuaddy




‘porsad ay) Ui Jussesd Jou aue Jey) eJep SAIRINWNG Ui PAPRIIU] SAPOD §310U( - .,

60°L42'26 pawle[) saad |210 [
0L'¥1S'99) SL'EP9 ¥S'i6e 0550041 §L'1¢ 06's o¥62 S¥'T 000 S4NoH |e10
00°v05‘0¥ ogeet 00'00¢ 00'06¢ 0g’L 00'0 oe’L 000 000 Buipes)
00°06¢ og't 00°00€ 00°08¢ oe'L 000 0t'L 000 000 Buipes jusunuiodde 1sod uo xe] : gy
oo'oLe 0Z'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sta)|ddng ypm Bunenoben | ¢p ..
00°.L62 or'l 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 siawolsng yum Bunenabay - vy .
00°G+9 00'E 00'C 000 0090 000 000 000 000 Buipes | Buluueld : g ..
00'606'G oZ'ze 000 000 a0 000 000 000 000 sanss) aadojdwse Bulob ug : zy ..
00'€es'9l 06'¥S 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 Buipes oy Bununoosy © Ly .,
00'¥ee's ) oees 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sualiesadp jo awebeuew : op ..
00°006'% 0602 000 000 00°¢ 000 00'0 000 000 suonebnsasu|
00'520'L 0g's 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo'c S0uspuodsallo) SJ0108A] | 9 .
05°098'z oe'gl 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUONDESUEI ] JUSPIDAY | Z7 .,
Q' L¥S Qe WARY) 200 Wo oo 000 000 000 spoday vaao | 12 ..
05°cEP 0zl 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 MIINSY 2dIS © 0T «x
05°Z18'8 ov'ie S9°60¢ 00'562's oLl 000 00791 oL) 000 SJoypald
aapeINWNY aAlejnwng {3) a1ey JEIg Joddng  S[RUCISSDJOI4
(3} s1sopewny sinoy Alnoy Bay (#:31sonawl  sinoH |ejog 2 SIURYSISSY lojuasg Jayyo sobBeuepy Jaupey uonoIUNg YoM JO UOKIEDISSE|D

juaunujoddy asuig

6102 8unf gz 03 8107 AInr | wody pouad ay) Jo}




DG LE€ (oA 00°00¢ 00042 040 000 040 000 000 Buipiodes ucisued pzZLs @ G2
00sLL'e 002 L2 OLE 006LL'T 00/ 000 059 050 000 SIajel Yed paquasald | v
06'2€9't 029 0005t 00'622 050 000 000 050 000 spOdE) J0)IPSID PAINDIS [ €9
0552 010 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 00'0 swielo 10ypaId sskojdws : /G ..
00°05¢E'L 05y 0000¢ 000SE'L 05t 000 0§+ 000 000 SPUBPIAIP 4O JuawiAed : G5
059651 0Lt 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 Bunodsy/swIg 10)paId PaIndas : Z§ .
0594t GL'G 000LE 0529kt GL'¢ 000 05°¢ GZ'0 000 SlWiejo loypald paundssun | L
05999 042 00's61 00'6¢ 00 0Z'0 000 000 000 douspuodsalo] JoNpald 1 0§
0579641 0£'s 000 00'0 00'0 0070 000 000 00’0 s1a)eiy oydedg ase)
001t 0¥0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sispep [eben 2zt .
05'5¥0't 06y 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oyadg ased [ 09 .
0012661 or'99 00°0 00" 00°0 00°0 00'0 000 000 ualjes)|eay @SSy
00'92¥ 0z'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 weby buieuew : /.,
05'08¥ 081l 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 S19SSY IBYIO | 1L 4.
0002 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 s1apefy 1269l paje|l 19ssY | §E .
05 E¥6 0Lt 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 Buunsu| "Buunoag Buiijnusp; - 9t ..
00'LE8'6 0zZ°2¢ 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 $S3UISNY JO B|ES | GE 4x
05118'L 0L8 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 101930 : ¥E 4a
0098 091 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 S2(2IY3A, 10I0W | ZE vy
00'€S1 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 AJBUIYOB pUB JUBId [ LE .\
05'€85'S 061 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Auadold ployases / ployaRly | O
S¥'L6+'Z01 o¥eby 8L 05°9¥)'S SL'BL 0Z's 0ZZ) ge'L 00'0 Buluueld 'g ulwpy
00°'0¥S oL 00°00€ 00 0vS 081 000 08'L 000 000 a.inso|d esed : g
05°2LL2'E 08’1l 00°00¢ 0009 0z 0 000 0z0 000 00'0 Suinial [ puB A Juodde jsogd : 02
00’621 090 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 MIoan Juswiuloddy Bid D Z ..
DZZL6'PO 0¢'€62 6v 012 00'rez' L oLe 0z's 060 000 000 Buisiysed : gL
SZ'88L'Li 6666 #5962 05'68E 0t 000 0g'L 000 000 uoielSINIWPY |BJBUBD | L]
0561 0i 0 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 dn 195 9580 Sdl * 9}
05'0L6'6 09'6¢ 85 ¥0E 0ST6k'L 06'% 000 0Ty 080 000 Buliojuon ased gL
05°9r.'8 0z'zZe 98'Z0t 002424 ozv 000 0L¢ 060 000 Buipodey Asoynieg : pi
05871 040 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 SPI0JFY JO SOUBUDUIBI © €] 4
05°€e0’t 0ze 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 uoneopioN uswiuloddy @ 2 .,
00'8e6'L ozi 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn 188 SANRASIUILIPY : || ,,
00'¥99 gec 0005 AN A 000 000 T 000 Buuuel4 ssen : pi
BAlBINWING aAnewng (3) a1ey #eig yoddng  s|PUOISSBjOLY

(3)sison ewy] sunoH AlnoH Bay (3)1son 8wyl  sinoy [ejoL 2 SJUB)S|SSY Jojuag Jayin 1ebeuey lauped uoijoungd yIOAA JO UonesljIsse|n

Juawiuroddy sauig 610Z aunf g7 03 §1.0Z AInr ) wody pouad sy} a0y

yuawjuiodde aouls aAleINWIND YPm Jaujabo)

610Z aunr 8Z 01 2L0Z AINF 1 Wo2j pouad ay} 10y AUBWIWNS 10T dWLL ,SIOJRISILILPY JulOpP
uonelsiuiupy w1 pajpwit sAa Jeshp

A XIpuaddy



*poliad ayy uj Juasaid Jou ale Jey) elep SAIR|INWNI Ul Papn|oul $8pod S8j0uaq - ..

8¥'1L92'0LL pauwie|) saed [ejol
0£°508°281 LE'eeL 05°162 00°869°C1 0L'9¢ ov's 0182 092 00'0 sinoH iejol
05" L96'9F 00°15) 00°00¢ 00°06¢ il 000 0g'l 00'0 000 Buipes
00°06¢ og'L 0000¢ 00'06€ oL 000 ot 000 000 Buipesn usuguodde jsod uo xe| : 6
00'Z91L°L or'¥ 000 000 000 000 Qoo Q00 00'0 sialiddng upm BuijenoBal : Gt ..
00262 ov'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 s1swosny yum Buyenobap : v ..
00'SP9 00'¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes| Buluueld | €F .
00'909's 0z'0Z 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sanss| sakojdws BUIOB UQ : Zp .
00'26Z'61 0E o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe. | 104 BURUNODIY | L7 ya
06'686'61 ov'Z9 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 suonessdQ Jo Juswabeuep | Op .«
58'986'9 90'6Z 00'0 00'0 00'0 000 00'0 00°0 000 suopebiisaau|
0224 0. 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 90USPUOASBNIOY) SJI0IIBIQ | G »x
Seve2's 9612 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 SUONIBSURI| JUBPBIBIUY : ZT v
00'L¥S 0Tz 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 sHoday YaQD | LT«
0SEEY 0zt 000 000 000 000 00'C 000 000 MAIABY ZdIS | 02 ««
00'Z9Z°0) 5178 00701 05°191's 5991 02’0 0Z'sit SZT') 000 siojpaild)
aaneInwND gAljgInwng awu ey Hewl tonn:w SjeUolssajold
(3) sisop sw|] sJInoH Alnop Bay (3)i1s0p 8wyl sJnoy [ejo] ¥ SjuelsIssy  Jouag eyl  Jsbeuepy laupeg UORIUN S HIOM JO UONRIISSEID

wswiuoddy aoulg

810Z aunf gz 03 810Z Ainr | wouy poyed ayy oy




‘polad sl ur Jussaid Jou aJe JBL) BIEP SANEINLWLND Ul pSpN[oUI S8P0D S3J0Ua(] - .

_

1221622 pawie|s 904 |BJol
05'S8¥'2Z 2998 ﬁm.mmm 00°LYS's S8l oze 0L'¥) Sg°L 000 SINOH 2101
00'54e ov') 000 oo'v 0G0 000 00°0 000 00°0 BuipesL
06'6Z 0L0 000 000 00°0 000 000 00'0 0070 senss| sakojdwie Buiob uQ : Zp .
05°9¢! 0470 000 000 000 0070 o000 000 000 Buipe. | 10} Bugunoooy Ly .,
o0'est 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 suoieladp Jo JUBWSBBUEW : OF .
05°966'C ZL2ZL 00’0 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 000 suoneBisoau}
058 oge'e 0o 000 00°0 ooco coo 0070 000 80UBpUOdSalI0Y SJ0198IIQ | 69 ..
00'zeL'l gLl 00°G 000 000 000 oo 000 000 Sucloesuel | JUSPAoIY | ZT .
00°LpS oze 0070 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 5O YAQD 1T e
00'see 050 po'o 000 000 000 000 000 000 MBIASY 2dIS © 02 »x
Q0'syL'e 06°9 18°0LE 00°S¥L'E 069 00°0 0¥'s 080 [+1 1] S101pald
00ovl'L oge 00°00¢ 00°0FL'L 0og'e 000 08'c 0o'Q 000 S.8jjep Led paquosald | 9
00’558 09'¢ G882t 00'sse 08¢ 000 oL'e 050 000 SpUapIAIP 40 JUsWAed : 6
0006 0E0 00'00¢ 00'06 0E0 000 ceo 000 00°0 Buiodey/suiesd Jokpain pandeg | zg
0009 0zZo 00°00€ 00°09 0T'0 Q00 0Z0 000 0c'0 SWeD to)pald palndasufy | LG
00'069 oo'c 0070 00'0 00’0 00'0 000 000 00'0 siayely oljioadg asen
0009 0Z0 000 00'0 000 60’0 exe 000 Go0 sispen |ebs7: 2. ..
00°0c9 08¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oiloadg 858D | 09 .y
05'9L 0£'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 uonesjjeay 19ssy
0592 (0330} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsu| ‘Buunoeg ‘Builpuap| : of ..
05°Z9Z'9L 0£'29 86'982 00°96€'E S8'LE 0z'e 0c's SE°L 00'0 Bujuue|d g ujwpy
00°04cC 060 00°00¢ 00°0.2 060 000 060 000 000 2insop ased [ og
05'8¢€2 oLl 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 suimal 10 pue | A Julodde 1Sod 0/ ..
05°09¢'L 002 00’561 00ezy 0z 0z 000 000 000 Buusiyses : gi
00°064°L 0Lg 000 ooo 000 000 000 0070 000 Uonensiuwpy [BiBUSD | L] .,
0561 oLo 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 G185 98B0 Sdl 1 9l .
CO63L'Y G251 £2°60¢ 0s2ie't ey 000 0l't 090 000 Busopuopy esed : g
Qoore's oLoZ 98°c0e 00°2.2'1 0y 000 0i'¢ 080 000 Bunoday Aoness : ¢
0g'62 oLo 000 000 000 000 o000 000 000 SPI0D8Y JO BOUBUSIUBI € ..
00°LE6 06°L 000 oo Q00 000 000 000 000 uoyeON uswpuloddy ; Z| .,
05°968 06'¢ 000 GoQ 000 oco 000 000 000 dn 1S aallBASIMIWPY © || ..
00999 §.°2 0005y 05°CLE §20 000 000 gz'0 000 Buuuetd eses 1 o1
aAfje|nwNg aAleINwWNY (3) o1ey yeis yoddng  sjeuoissaj0id

(3) si1sop sl sJnoH KAlINoH Bay (3)1sopewl  SInOH |ejo) ® SUBRSISSY  I0Iuag . a0 Jabeuepy J1auyed UOIOUN J MIOMA 1O UOHIEDIUSSELD

juswiujoddy asulg

|

810z uny gz 0} gLoZ Ainr v} woyy pouad ay) 1o;

Juswjujodde aouls sanenWINg Yum Jayebo|
6102 aunr gz 01 810Z AN ¢} wouy powad ay) J0j AeWWNG 1S09 W] ,SI0JEISIUILPY JUIOP

uonessiuiwpy ut paywl sbuipjoy (uoung) sAa Jeskp

A Xipuaddy




wawgujoddy aosuig

6107 2unr gz 0) 6102 Arenuer i woJly pouad ayy 1oy

05°/€8 0z’ 00°00€ 00°0L2 0270 000 040 000 000 Buipodas uoisuad QZ15 1 6L
006ZZ 050 00°05t 00522 050 000 000 050 000 siajjely Hed paguoass.ld | 9
05629'¢ 069 0529t [HERM 4 0t'L 0c'0 0.0 080 000 spodal J0)pald paInsas : £0
00008} 009 00°00¢ 00°008"L 00°9 000 009 000 000 SPUPIAIP 4o JudwAed : GG
06'vE9 06t 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Burloday/siule|o 10paId PaUNdag | ZG ,.
05465} 50’5 vE'SLE 06 266"t 50'G 000 0S¥ §5°0 000 Slulej2 JOIPaUG PRINOSSU & LG
00°S0r 08} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 29UPUOASBLINYD JOUPBID | 0G ue
00'PLL o9'¢ 000 000 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 siapnel sywadg ssen
00 bb1 oro 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ssaliepy 8697 1z .
00°£99 oze 00D 000 000 000 000 000 000 J108dg 35T 09 4a
05 Lb'EL 05"¥¥ 0070 00°0 00°0 00°0 00°0 000 000 uoiesijeay 1assy
00°652 00°L 000 000 000 00°0 000 00'0 00°0 SI9SSY JAUID | L ya
00'v0Z 080 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 s1spiep (268 pajelas jessy | gg ..,
00/68 ov'l 00D 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°0 Buunsu) 'Gupnoag ‘Bukuspl : 9¢ ..
05'8Z€'6 040€ 000 000 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 $SBUISNY JO 9IS | GE .
00'€l8 092 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJ0}GRQ  PE va
00zZEL 0¥'0 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 SAITIYBA JOIOW | ZE ua
00'€Gl 09°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Asuiyoe pue Weld | Lg ..
00'ShP'Z 002 00D 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 Auadold ployesea / ploysaid | Og ..
£6°C68'98 0L'SLE £0°692 00°5L°C S6°Ch 08’y 082 s€'l 00'0 Butuueld % uiwpy
05'8¥) 090 00°00¢8 00°06 0£D 000 0€0 000 000 ainso|o aser : o8
00'€42'E 0641 00°00¢ 00°08 0Z°0 000 0Z'0 000 000 suimal |9 pue 1yA uiedde ysod @ 0L
00°081 080 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Mo wswiuloddy eid : Z .
00'8. or'o 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 MBINSY Jauped | 6L ..
£6°/££'65 0Z'66¢ 85112 00°902'1 0L 08v 060 000 000 Buuewysen : gl
00892, 0£'9¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 UOHBNSIUILIPY (BJBUBD : £} .
0561 0L'0 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 dn 198 9580 Sdl 9L s
00°Eey L 5z°9C 289'908 05°2L0'L 0g'E 000 0.2 090 000 Buuojiuop sses : gl
0099’8 06'LE 98208 00ZLE') 0z'v 00°0 0L 050 00°0 Bunuoday Aoinieig ¥l
0584 0.0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SPI023Y O SOUBUBIUEY © €| 4
0S'€E0'L 0z¢ 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 UCHEORHON Juawjuioddy - 21 ..
00VEL'L or'9 0070 000 000 000 000 000 060 d 198 SANRASILILIPY © || ..
00795 GE'e 00°06¥ 05'ZL) gZ0 000 000 G20 000 Buluuejg eseg : g}
aapeinWNY saneInwng (3) a1ey yeis Woddng  sjeuojssajoig

(3) s)son el SINONH AlnopH Bay (3)i1sopawnl  sinoy B1oL g SUB)SISSY lojuag JayyQ JabBeuepy lsujed uonIung YJ0AA JO UCIIEIYISSE|D)

jusunujodde asuls aaenWND YyMm Jayjabo]
610Z 2unf §Z 03 81.0Z AINr pi woJj poliad ay} 10§ AlBWIWNG }1SOD 2WIJ ,SIOIRASIUILIPY Julor
uonensiuIwpy U - pejiwi] (uoyng) sAa JesApp

A xtpuaddy




‘pouad ay) Ul Juasasd Jou ale 1BY) BJEP SAREBINWND Ul PAPNIIUI SIPOI $AJOURQ -

£0°LZ9°06 pawiejn saad [2)o]
£6°086'v¥) L8'PLS §50°£62 05°0k'8 0482 o8’y 00°LZ 06°Z 000 SiNoY [BjoL
05'9LL've oSl 00°00¢ 00°06¢ (1} 00'0 oL 00°0 000 Buipes|
0006t gl 00'00¢ 00°06¢€ 0g'L 000 oed 000 000 Buipes; uswyuiodde jsod uo xe] : 6p
00'19¢ 0ce 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sisnddng yww Bunenoben : gy ..
po0'L62 ov'L 000 00°¢ 0G0 000 000 000 000 siawoisng yum Buienoban : v 4,
00'sPe ¢oe 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes| Buwue|d : gF .,
0S'6LL'L 0S¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sanss| aakojdws BuIob UG 1 Z¢ ..
05'6¥E'0L 08'vs 000 000 000 0C0 Q00 000 000 Buiped | 103 Buguncooy | Ly .,
05°852'vL 0Z'gy 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonetadg Jo JUBWsBeURY : OF ..
00'080'¢ 98°CI 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 0070 000 suonebysaaul
00984 00'¥ 0¢'o 000 000 000 000 000 600 9ouUBpUOdSaLIAY) §,40103)10 | 69 ..
0S'662°L 9r'G 000 000 000 00°¢ 000 000 000 suofjoesuel ] JUSpaVdY | Z7 ..
00 LS 0z?e 000 040 000 00Q 000 000 000 spoday VAAD | LT »a
0g9'eEr 0zt 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MDY ZdIS 0T -«
006292 SEeT 6Z°LLE 05°292'F S¥'EL 000 08°LE 981 00°0 sloypatd
aAjlenwing aafje|nwing (3) oyey Helg woddng  s|euoissajoid
(3) s1son aun)  sinopy AlanoH Bay (3}1seoaw]  sinoy |ejoL 9 SJueISISSY 101UdG J3YYOD sabeuepy Jaupeyd uonauNg 3JOAA JO UOREDYISSED

wsuguioddy sosuig

610Z dUNr gz 01 61,07 Aenuer y| wosy pousad ayy 1oy




Appendix VI

Explanation of office-holders charging and dishursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements
incurred and recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:

Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Maintaining and managing the office holder’'s estate bank account.
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank accounts.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Office holders and senior staff members overseeing and controlling the work
done on the case by the staff members.

. Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the
experience required.

Trading
The time spent includes the following matters:

Liaising with MKP to facilitate efficient running of the Homes.

Managing the sales and purchase ledger.

Working in conjunction with Head Office to pay operational expenditure.
Recovery of pre-appointment debtors and weekly reconciliation.
Maintenance of monthly accounts and trading projections.

Dealing with operational and strategic matters as and when they arise.
Manging payroil and paying PAYE/NI.

Completing post sale transfers to the purchaser

Finalising the corporation tax for the trading period

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters:

« Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;

¢ Dealing with employee related matters;

e Employee communications and liaising with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entitlements:

¢ Recording creditor claims;



Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence;
Repeorting to creditors;

Meetings of creditors;

Dealing with creditor queries;

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date.
Payment of distribution to referential creditors for THHL
Payment of Prescribed Distribution for Bulwell
Distribution to the Secured Creditor

Investigations and communications

The time spent includes the following matters:
¢ Review of the historic accounts for capital expenditure not capitalised

Time Recording

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate
prevailing at the time. The current hourly charge out rates are outlined below:

Hourly charge out rates

Grade Rates at Current rates
commencement £

£

Partner 530 545

Directors /Senior 450 450

Manager

Managers 355 380

Assistant Managers 300 300

Senicr Administrators 255 255

Administrators 225 225

Cashier/Support staff 195 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year
and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

For your information a Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for
creditors in relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can also be accessed at;
https://iwww.icaew.com/en/technicalfinsclvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insclvency/creditors-guides. A hard copy can be requested from my office by
telephone, email or in writing.

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on bhehalf of the assignment.



Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy
to discltose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.
We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required
to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements
can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9
provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.
It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approvai for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

e Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet.

e A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the
first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereatfter.

e A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations.

¢ A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



